The table that follows shows the effect on the value of the CNST provisions where this differential is varied and this is
a non-linear relationship. An additional +/- 1.0% difference between ASHE and CPI will either reduce the provision by
13% or increase it by 19% respectively. Further changes to the assumption are considered in figure 38 below.

Sensitivity of total provisions to ASHE assumptions (£m)

Provisions All rates reduced by Base
assumptions

All rates increased by

1.0% pa % 1.0% pa %

Known claims 21,754 -12% 24,657 28,706 16%

Settled PPOs 13,165 -20% 16,418 21,143 29%

IBNR 25,880 -9% 28,538 32,685 15%

Total provisions 60,800 -13% 69,613 82,535 19%

160 Financial statements 161NHS Resolution Annual report and accounts 2022/23

Claims inflation

The following table shows the effect on the value of the provisions of a +/- 1% change to the claims inflation
assumptions. An addition of +/- 1% to the claims inflation assumptions will reduce the value of the claims by 7%
or increase it by 8% per annum. The effect of changes in the rate of claims inflation is not a symmetrical one,
due to the impacts of compound inflation and discounting.

Sensitivity of provisions to claims inflation (£m)

Provisions All rates reduced by Base
assumptions

All rates increased by

1.5% pa % 1.5% pa %

Known claims 23,279 -6% 24,657 26,170 6%

Settled PPOs 16,418 0% 16,418 16,418 0%

IBNR 24,915 -13% 28,538 32,878 15%

Total provisions 64,612 -7% 69,613 75,466 8%

Life expectancy

The provisions in respect of PPOs are sensitive to the assumed life expectancy of claimants.

Sensitivity of total provisions to life expectancy (£m)

Provisions All life expectancies
reduced by

Base
assumptions

All life expectancies
increased by

30% pa % 30% pa %

Known claims 20,103 -18% 24,657 30,051 22%

Settled PPOs 10,100 -38% 16,418 23,326 42%

IBNR 23,889 -16% 28,538 33,332 17%

Total provisions 54,092 -22% 69,613 86,710 25%

Payment pattern

Payment patterns are used to express the timing of when a claim is expected to be paid, defining the lag between the
claim being reported and the claim paying out. The following table shows the effect on the value of the provisions of a
+/- 1 year adjustment to the claims payment pattern. Lengthening the assumed payment dates by 1 year will increase
the provision by 1%, while shortening the payment pattern by 1 year reduces the provision by 1%.

Sensitivity a total provisions payment to payment pattern (£m)

Provisions Creation to payment lag
reduced by

Base
assumptions